
KING COUNTY 1200 King County Courthouse

516 Third Avenue

Seattle, W A 98104

King County
Signature Report

August 30, 2010

Ordinance 16918

Proposed No. 2010-0372.2 Sponsors Drago

1 AN ORDINANCE authorizing the conveyance of real

2 property to the Vashon sewer district.

3 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KING COUNTY:

4 SECTION 1. Findings:

5 A. King County ("the county") and the Vashon sewer district ("the district") are

6 paries to a sewage disposal agreement dated September 13, 1999, and amended

7 September 29,2004 ("the basic agreement"). The council approved the original

8 agreement on August 30, 1999, via Ordinance 13619. The council approved the

9 amendment to the agreement on September 13, 2004, via Ordinance 15002.

10 B. Under the basic agreement, the county agreed to operate, maintain, repair,

11 improve and upgrade the existing wastewater treatment plant that serves the district.

12 C. Under the basic agreement, the district conveyed certain real property and

13 assigned certain interests in real property to the county in order for the county to upgrade,

14 operate and maintain the new facility.

15 D. The basic agreement requires the county to return to the district any real estate

16 that is mutually determined to be unnecessary ("the remaining real property") for ongoing

17 operation of the upgraded treatment plant.

18 E. The county and the district entered into an Interagency Agreement and Release

19 of Claims ("the interagency agreement") on August 26, 2008, which identified the

1



Ordinance 16918

20 remaining real property. The remaining real property is depicted in Attachment A to this

21 ordinance.

22 F. The terms of the interagency agreement require the county to convey to the

23 district the remaining real property pursuant to a quit claim deed.

24 G. Under the terms of the interagency agreement and in anticipation of real

25 property conveyance to the district, the county completed a boundary line adjustment on

26 January 13, 2010, for the purose of establishing the remaining real property as a new

27 legal lot, designated "Lot B."

28 H. Lot B is the southerly 245 feet of Parcel A as described in the boundary line

29 adjustment document attached as Attachment B to this ordinance. It refers to the area

30 labeled as "Remaining Real Property" in Attachment A to this ordinance.

31 1. The King County council finds that the conveyance of Lot B to the Vashon

32 sewer district is necessary for the fulfillment ofthe county's legal obligation under the

33 basic agreement and is in the best interests of the county.

34 SECTION 2. The King County council hereby authorizes the executive to convey

2



Ordinance 16918

35 Lot B, described in section l.H. of this ordinance, to the Vashon sewer district via quit

36 claim deed.

37

Ordinance 16918 was introduced on 7/612010 and passed by the Metropolitan King
County Council on 8/3012010, by the following vote:

Yes: 7 - Ms. Drago, Mr. von Reichbauer, Mr. Gossett, Ms. Hague,
Ms. Patterson, Mr. Ferguson and Mr. Dunn
No: 0

Excused: 2 - Mr. Phillips and Ms. Lambert

KING COUNTY COUNCIL
KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON

ATTEST:
Robert W. Ferguson, Chair

~ ::ii
%
C)
G'Ódi"J: _~t; 0
-G~

, ;JnG
ç:
%
~"
t"

Anne Noris, Clerk of the Council

APPROVED this ,d' day of ¥rn, 2010.

D~ --
Dow Constantine, County Executive

Attachments: A. Exhibit A - Real Propert Description Vashon Wastewater Treatment Plant King

County and Vashon Sewer District Interagency Agreement, B. Boundary Line Adjustment No.
L09L0053

3

""c:
c:(/
~

..",
rno
rn-
.c
rnd

..:x
~--.



2930,,184 i 293091æ

29230£_12

;;
'"

~r
;zor
'"
~

W:¡J39040

sw 171 ST ST

/r'".\:

292a:l~904~230915! :

29230815f i 29
"_mm"'..m

:

2923091~" 19"292309171

2923039135

29231X!!160

2930391!l

'":,':::,5~ ~m-m'æmoSW 174TH ST

2923039136

ii",:",:'.
292~"OO i

f:~~;'

,.m._
\""'"

Vashon Treatment Plant Area

1= T,ealmenl PlantAcea

Soil Capped Area

Remaining Real Property Area

_I
1-

5£plomt.rin07

W King County
Dq:êTtment of
Nco;t:;!òl Rt's(.iurccs ant P"nk;;
Wastewater Treatment
Dí\lision

sw GORSUCH RD

,L~:~~/,~~='~//,//
¿::i;;;/ ///// m~",32

//// m~"'81

.:/~:~/

~i3039!1

116918
29309038293039122 29230925£ ¡ ..~~~.~.!.~._

292309247 ¡ 29309125

;;
'"

::r
~

m3D:~148

I

Trl::::nt I m3m,9C ////'/

Area ~ , ,/~29r30300:;" J '"...
~// : J;~~ ,~~
" ,,2123039208 /~./ /" '

/
"" ,'/ Y ,)('.:

&X;;~)~:ç~ ~C r Soil

r~t~ ~c~
5Ø?X;

=.:._, j 1i ~~~
":S~~20 OO""'"~ tf~; :;~ ~ ~

= ~::0,~
:: ~t ~~"
~;5~¡m;' """"'"00 ("'HRn' , ,2("''''00 " Remaining

"' .. m om..' /:,"''''''' "æm",( Real
iJ5S50100 ii-;~;or:~:t173O'8': ./..--/---'W")261730121 Property

'"' '" '"om."" ;"'"HM7;; 2("'70030:
l'f5500 08555Ol80 ~1737C(J6r'''''c~',' ~ i

--....~.~........ ;)37RCT.:=--:.i ~:
005500',7'. W3700~"m"'""' "', ~

~m , om(~55000," :~"'700:~:"30'G

""'"0000,/ ",moo"

" ..m

292300042

!-
æ55S000ii

æn03":303" ",~OOOio

i

SW BANK RD

"'3039'''' . 13=3:;,: i~

'mm' 1:.2 233003'~03 . ~

3223009125
"_.

"

om ,

3223030003; 3"~922ó

""""'''"

i~--

im~~t//:~

/.//
293O"267

""039'93 ,-

:?23()~2í7

"

2923æ9275

29 "9"

2923æOO49

2923039093 i

i

"

3723ü91C5

. """,""",,",,,

Exhibit A
Real Property Description

Vashon Wastewater Treatment Plant
King County and Vashon Sewer District

Interagency AgreementFiloN.",:Q:IIWTDIProj.,ts',V.shon\Projoclslv.shon_"'hibitA.on.~-SIi,jCros,




